VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ENHANCED INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS

Introduced by:	
Seconded by:	
Dated:	

WHEREAS, New York State has enacted a law, GML 205cc, which mandates that eligible volunteer firefighters be provided with an enhanced cancer disability program no later than January 1, 2019 and

WHEREAS, the Village of Buchanan has sought out and obtained insurance quotes for said coverage with the lowest quote for insurance that complies with the current law obtained from VFIS (Volunteer Firefighter Insurance Services) at the rate of \$137.00 per year per eligible firefighter; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Buchanan has been provided with information which indicates that at the present time there are 20 such eligible firefighters who must be provided with the enhanced cancer disability insurance.

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Village Clerk is authorized to take all steps necessary, including executing all necessary documents, to procure said insurance policy from VFIS, at a rate of \$137.00 per eligible firefighter, which coverage shall begin on or before January 1, 2019.

Upon Roll Call Vote:

Mayor Theresa Knickerbocker	
Trustee Richard Funchion	
Trustee Duane Jackson	
Trustee Cesare Pasquale	
Trustee Nicolas Zachary	
Vote: Resolution carried by a vote of	of to

STATE OF NEW YORK))SS.:COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER)

I, KEVIN HAY, Village Clerk of the Village of Buchanan, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Buchanan at a meeting of said Board held December 4, 2018.

KEVIN HAY, VILLAGE CLERK